Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-1043 BN



)

DENETTE JAHNSEN,
)




)



Respondent
)

ORDER 


We grant in part the motion for summary determination (“the motion”), filed by the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) and conclude that Denette Jahnsen is subject to discipline for violating a drug law.
Procedure

The Board filed the complaint on July 17, 2006. It filed the motion with supporting affidavits on September 1, 2006. We may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that entitle it to a favorable decision, and Jahnsen raises no genuine issue as to such facts.
 On December 6, 2006, Jahnsen received personal service of notice of this case, a copy of the complaint, notice of hearing, and the motion. We gave Jahnsen until February 26, 2007, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond. The following facts, established by the Board’s affidavits, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1.
Jahnsen holds a registered professional nurse (“RN”) license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2.
At all relevant times, Unity Health Homecare (“Unity”) in St. Louis, Missouri, employed Jahnsen. Unity trusted Jahnsen to know and follow the drug laws. It did so based on her RN license.

3.
On August 12, 2004, while on duty, Jahnsen tested positive for amphetamine, for which she had no valid prescription.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
   The complaint seeks to discipline Jahnsen, so the Board has the burden of proof.
  It prevails on its motion by establishing, beyond genuine dispute, the facts it would have to prove at hearing.

1. Drug Law Violation
The Board cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 allowing discipline for:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*
*
*
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government.

The Board argues that Jahnsen unlawfully possessed amphetamine under § 195.202.1:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”

Amphetamine is a controlled substance.

By showing that Jahnsen tested positive for amphetamine, the Board proved unlawful possession of amphetamine, because § 620.151 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of [the Board], any licensee. . . that test [sic] positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government unless. . . she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government is upon the licensee[.]

Because Jahnsen offers no evidence in rebuttal of that presumption, we conclude that she unlawfully possessed amphetamine in violation of § 195.202.1.


The Board has established undisputed facts showing that Jahnsen is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14) for unlawful possession of amphetamine. We grant the motion and enter our decision in the Board’s favor as to that charge.  Jahnsen is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).

II. Professional Standards

The Board also cites the provisions of § 335.066.2 constitutes:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [an RN];


*
*
*
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The functions and duties of an RN include the administration of controlled substances.
  


In the motion, the Board alleges that Jahnsen took medications from a patient.  To establish such facts requires admissible evidence.
  It supports that allegation with the Board’s Exhibits C and D. We do not consider those exhibits because they are not attached to an affidavit demonstrating their authenticity.
  Moreover, we cannot find cause for discipline on conduct not charged in the complaint.

Because the Board has not shown that Jahnsen used her RN license to unlawfully possess amphetamine, or that she possessed the amphetamine while performing an RN’s duties or functions, we deny the motion as to § 335.066.2(5) and (12).

III. Further Proceedings

The Board shall inform us within 14 days of the date of this order as whether it intends to proceed on the remainder of the complaint.

SO ORDERED on April 13, 2007.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

� Our Regulation I CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) and § 536.073.3. Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted. Our regulation on summary determination is sufficiently similar to Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.04 that cases interpreting the rule helpful. Johnson v. Mo. Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 626 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	� Section 335.066.2. Sections are in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless noted otherwise.


	� Missouri Real Estate Comm ‘it v. Merger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., ED. 1989).


	� ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v.Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371,380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


	� Section 195.017.4(3)(a).


	� Section 335.016(l0)(c).


	� Regulation 1 CSR 15.3.440(3)(B)3.B.


	� Saunders-Thalden and Associates, Inc. v. Thomas Berkeley Consulting Engineer, Inc., 825 S.W.2d 385, 387 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992); Brown v. Upjohn Co., 655 S.W.2d 758, 759 (Mo. App., E.D. 1983); Dental BL v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).
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